
 

Exhibit  12 ‐ Overpayment of Insurance by Plaza Extra East 



Year
Overpayment of Insurance 
by PE East to United

2003 $26,068.20
2004 $26,068.20
2005 $47,679.36
2006 $47,679.36
2007 $40,979.76
2008 $40,979.76
2009 $75,132.96
2010 $68,381.15
2011 $75,132.96
2012 $75,435.52
2013 $67,957.76
2014 $67,957.76

Total Overpayment for 2012‐2014: $211,351.04

Total Overpayment for 2003‐2011: $448,101.71

Exhibit 12 ‐ Overpayment of Insurance by Plaza Extra East 
for United Shopping Center



Insurance 
Year 2003

2004 
No Documents 
available for 

2004‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2003

2005
No Documents 
available for 

2005‐‐Amounts 
projected 

based on 2006 2006 2007

2008
No Documents 
available for 

2008‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2007

2009
No Documents 
available for 

2009‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011

2010
Some documents 
missing for 2010‐‐

Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011 2011

2012
Some 

documents 
missing for 2012‐

‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011

2013
No documents  
for 2013‐‐
Amounts 

projected based 
on 2014 2014

Document 
Date 2003‐07‐15 N/A N/A 2006‐08‐01 2007‐05‐30 2008‐12‐11 N/A 2010 06 02 2011‐11‐22 N/A N/A

Policy Number KHD319854 N/A N/A Pending INF009010N01 PHFD37076739 N/A
B1115NFMI1011

1617 B1115P110016 N/A N/A B1115P140016

Insurer
Royal 

Ins./C//SME, Inc. N/A N/A

Certain 
Underwriters 
at Lloyds

Certain 
Underwriters at 

Lloyds
Ace American 
Insurance Co. N/A

Certain 
Underwriters at 

Lloyds

Certain 
Underwriters at 

Lloyds

Certain 
Underwriters at 

Lloyds N/A

Certain 
Underwriters at 

Lloyds
Covered From 2003 07 23 N/A N/A 2006 07 23 2007 06 01 N/A N/A 2010 06 01 2011 06 01 N/A N/A 2014 06 01
Covered To 2004 07 23 N/A N/A 2007 06 01 2008 06 01 N/A N/A 2011 06 01 2012 06 01 N/A N/A 2015 06 01

Total Amount 
of Insurance $34,900,000.00 $34,900,000.00 $34,900,000.00 $34,900,000.00 $34,900,000.00 $34,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00 $41,900,000.00

Total Amount 
of PE East Bldg $8,500,000.00 $8,500,000.00 $8,500,000.00 $8,500,000.00 $8,500,000.00 $8,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00 $16,500,000.00

Difference 
between Total 
Amt of Ins and 
Total Amt of 

PE East $26,400,000.00 $26,400,000.00 $26,400,000.00 $26,400,000.00 $26,400,000.00 $26,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00 $25,400,000.00
PE East 

Percentage 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39%

Date of Check 2003‐07‐24 N/A N/A 2006‐07‐01 2007‐06‐21 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2012 06 06 N/A 2014 05 20
Amount of 

Check (Policy 
Payment) $207,567.20 $207,567.20 $379,645.33 $379,645.33 $326,300.00 $326,300.00 $370,000.00 $336,750.00 $370,000.00 $371,490.00 $334,665.00 $334,665.00

Total 
Insurance Paid 
for United 
Shopping 
Center $50,553.62 $50,553.62 $92,463.76 $92,463.76 $79,471.35 $79,471.35 $145,704.06 $132,610.38 $145,704.06 $146,290.81 $131,789.32 $131,789.32
Square 

Footage of All 
United 

Shopping 
Center 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598 140,598

Square 
Footage of PE 
East Store 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098 68,098



Insurance 
Year 2003

2004 
No Documents 
available for 

2004‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2003

2005
No Documents 
available for 

2005‐‐Amounts 
projected 

based on 2006 2006 2007

2008
No Documents 
available for 

2008‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2007

2009
No Documents 
available for 

2009‐‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011

2010
Some documents 
missing for 2010‐‐

Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011 2011

2012
Some 

documents 
missing for 2012‐

‐Amounts 
projected based 

on 2011

2013
No documents  
for 2013‐‐
Amounts 

projected based 
on 2014 2014

PE East  
Percentage of 
Total United 
Shopping 
Center 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%

Amount Paid 
for Insurance 
for PE Store 

Only  $24,485.41 $24,485.41 $44,784.40 $44,784.40 $38,491.58 $38,491.58 $70,571.10 $64,229.23 $70,571.10 $70,855.29 $63,831.56 $63,831.56
Overpayment 
for Insurance 
by PE East to 

United $26,068.20 $26,068.20 $47,679.36 $47,679.36 $40,979.76 $40,979.76 $75,132.96 $68,381.15 $75,132.96 $75,435.52 $67,957.76 $67,957.76

Note:  Items italicized and bolded are projections

Total 2012‐
2014: $211,351.04

Total 2003‐
2011: $448,101.71



From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2014 6:01 PM 
To: George H.T. Dudley 
Cc: dewoodlaw@gmail.com; Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; 
carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Insurance Premiums 
 
Of course Wally did the right thing to protect the partnership. Your email still does not 
address the wrong name of the insured being used. Likewise, two checks would help 
the accounting while preserving everyone's rights as the partnership cannot deduct the 
insurance premium for a shopping center it does not own. I do not understand why you 
do not want these issues straightened out other than it being easier to continue to cut 
corners than explaining to your client why the accounting needs to be done properly 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On May 30, 2014, at 3:55 PM, "George H.T. Dudley" <gdudley@dtflaw.com> wrote: 

Joel, 
  
While the parties continue to work out resolution of the competing plans 
for the liquidation of the partnership, I think that the more appropriate 
course is to leave in place the court’s order maintaining the status 
quo.  Consequently, the insurance should be paid as it has been in the 
past; i.e., as a single check out of the Plaza Extra Operating Account.   
  
To your point about preserving claims between the partners vis a vis 
United expenses vs. expenses of the partnership, the insurance policy 
breaks out the components of the risks insured and the associated 
premium, consequently, the claims between the partners are preserved. 
  
Finally, I am told that the insurance needs to be paid today and I urge you 
to have your client work with the Yusufs to get the premiums paid. 
  
Regards,         ghtd 
  
From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 5:33 PM 
To: dewoodlaw@gmail.com 
Cc: Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; George H.T. Dudley; 
carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Insurance Premiums 
  
All-based on Nizar's response, I have told my client to contact the 
insurance carrier and change the name of the named insured on the three 
stores a the partnership. As for the payment, I have no problem with doing 
two checks, one for the coverage for United's property (the shopping 

mailto:gdudley@dtflaw.com
mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:dewoodlaw@gmail.com
mailto:carl@carlhartmann.com
mailto:kimjapinga@gmail.com


center) and one for the partnership interests, the three stores. I am also 
willing for the two checks to come out of the partnership accounts so long 
as the payment of the United portion is without prejudice to my client's 
position that this is a United obligation (and without prejudice to your 
position that this is a payment that the partnership should pay for whatever 
reason). If acceptable, please let me know and please have two checks 
prepared.  

Joel H. Holt, Esq.  
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 
(340) 773-8709 
  

-----Original Message----- 
From: Nizar DeWood <dewoodlaw@gmail.com> 
To: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com> 
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; cperrell <cperrell@dtflaw.com>; 
gdudley <gdudley@dtflaw.com>; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; 
kimjapinga <kimjapinga@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tue, May 27, 2014 5:55 pm 
Subject: Re: Insurance Premiums 

Great. Let the partnership pay the premiums like it always has. 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On May 27, 2014, at 5:31 PM, Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com> wrote: 

All-I sent an email about this on May 21st-the policy for the 
stores has to be in the name of the partnership and the 
shopping center is United's problem. Why is that problem? 

Joel H. Holt, Esq.  
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 
(340) 773-8709 
  

-----Original Message----- 
From: NIZAR DEWOOD <dewoodlaw@gmail.com> 
To: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com> 
Cc: Gregory H. Hodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; Charlotte 
Perrell <cperrell@dtflaw.com> 

mailto:dewoodlaw@gmail.com
mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:ghodges@dtflaw.com
mailto:cperrell@dtflaw.com
mailto:gdudley@dtflaw.com
mailto:carl@carlhartmann.com
mailto:kimjapinga@gmail.com
mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:dewoodlaw@gmail.com
mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:ghodges@dtflaw.com
mailto:cperrell@dtflaw.com


Sent: Tue, May 27, 2014 4:57 pm 
Subject: Insurance Premiums 

There’s a $335k check that needs to be signed for the 
insurance premiums (the policy covers all stores). Wally has 
refused to sign it, despite the fact that such has been 
practice for the last 30 years.  
  
The insurance on all stores will expires May 31st, 2014. 
Please advise.  
  
  
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq. 
  
DeWood Law Firm 
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102 
Christiansted, V.I.  00820 
t. (340) 773.3444 
f. (888) 398.8428 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained 
in this transmission is covered by the Electronic 
Communication Privacy Act, U.S.C. Sec. 2510-2521, and 
may contain confidential information, and is intended 
only for the use of the person or persons to which it is 
addressed. Any dissemination, distribution, duplication, 
or forwarding of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, or 
believe you may have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately, and destroy 
all copies of the original message. Thank you. 
   
  

 



ACORDE. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE DATE

07/15/2003
THIS 1S EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY

PRODUCER (Á1C NóExtl (340) 773-4600 comì'/1NY

ROYAL INS./C/0 SME, INC.

CHICAGO IL 60673-3160

INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
#7B PETER'S REST
ST. CROIX VI 00822 -

CODE: SUB CODE.

CUSTOMER ID 058700
INSURED

UNITED CORPORATION
UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
P.O. BOX 763
C ' S TED , ST. CROIX VI 00821-

1

LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER

KHD319854

EFFECTIVE DATE

07/23/2003
EXPIRATION DATE

07/23/2004
CONTINUED UNTIL

nTERMIIJATEDIFCHECKED

mIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED:

/ /
PROPERTY INFORMATION

LO C AT IO NID ESC R IPTIO N

1)UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
2)UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
3)UNITED SHOPPING CENTER

4C S 4D SION FARM
ESTATE PLESSEN (GROVE)
TUTU MALL

C'STED, ST. CROIX VI 00821 -
F'STED ST. CROIX VI 00840
ST THOMAS VI 00801

COVERAGE INFORMATION

COVERAQEIPENLSIFORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE

LOC 1 - BUILDING
i

8,500,000 10,000
INVENTORY 3,000,000 10,000
EQUIPMENT 2,500,000 10,000
RENTS 500,000 10,000

LOC 2 - BUILDING 6,000,000 10,000
IMPROVEMENTS 2,000,000 10,000
EQUIPMENT 2,500,000 10,000
INVENTORY 3,000,000 10,000

REMARKS (including Special Conditions)
LOC 3 IMPROVEMENTS

INVENTORY
EQUIPMENT
RENTAL

1,000,000 10,000
3,000,000 10,000
2,500,000 10,000

400,000 10,000

PERILS: ALL RISK EXCLUDING WINDSTORM BUT INCLUDING EARTHQUAKE COINSURANCE 80% VALUATION
REPLACMEENT COST: DEDUCTIBLE EQRTHQUAKE 2% OF TOTAL INSURED VALUES AT TIME OF LOSS
25% MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM
CANCELLATION

THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD SHOULD THE
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW 15 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT INTEREST, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST

NAINE AND ADDRESS

'TUTU =PARK MALL-
- ST.-THOMAS,

( )
ACORD 27 (3/93)

IlVS027 oslai

"MD604049

VI 00801 --

X MORTGAGEE

LOSS PAYEE

ADDITIONAL iNSilRED

LOAN

E3.ECTRONIC

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD CORPORATION 199:
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Invoice Number. 26117 J

07/22/2003 13:10 3407755766
JUL-21-U3 MON 05:36 PM 1NTEROCEAN INSURANCE

v11TJ:.ü.:1',1,N I:v'.ìURA`k: : AGENCY, IMr.

P;.TFR't3 RE41
P.O. I303t .1134 CHIZ IST1é,NSTED
s'r CROIX VI 0002.2
r'hnc. 3407731G03
Fax 3401 i34100

To: 11.:117T;t3 Cf;r'r;.=OIV.1ION

UNITED SI It,F'PIf<K, CENTER
P.O. COX ï 6.3
C,'sï F p, ST CJtCI:t VI 00321

PLAZA EXTRA STTHOMAS

FAX Na 3407734190

PAGE 02

P. 02

Invoice

cor.Lact Code: 058700
Agency Contact: Marin

AVM Due Dale Effective Dale Expiration Dale

7/21103 721103 7/23/03 7123/01

7)ry4 L Cf? CtN¡:t+.,)+ Fol': f N:imiK!r Rererence ~ 0L_...
f:Ffd PiT{tip fA;,E KFI+1Ci13RS4 PROPERTY rIVSURANCE - UNITED CORPbRAT S197,045.00

C1'X PROP SLT Kl:U31 Jw.1 SURPLUS LINES TM -UNITED CaRP0:2ATlOñ 5g,85225

CTX PROP I tA RI ;1791&SS4 GOVT TAX - UNITCD CORPORATION SOG9.95

ToOxf t1.2 C.sy a1:Q1:11i thin

HAMD604051

Invoice Total; $207,567.20



AUG -01 -2006
TUE 1206 Ph Inter -Ocean insurance

& Q W. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

FAX RD,
3401734190

P. 02

aArfi

0S/01/2 0C
MS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE
RIGFTïS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER TH I POLICY.

PFODU R (340 773-4600 =PAW
INTSTER- 00EAi4 INSURANCE AIGENCY, INC.
#773 PETER'S REST

ST. CRoIX VT 00822-
sua

to

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDS

ROMP
UNITED CORPORATION
UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
P.O. BOX 763
CBTED, ST. CROIX VI 00821-

LOAN InsuBER i Prc.tGY uueaeeR

PE1Ni]I2O
EFIEC7IVS CATE tG PIRATICN DOE

CL7Nts+auEO vMTS

©7j23f2n06.._ a1a12an .f itttivTED ciiecoato
41U6 RsptACEJ PRIOR ë1R1lMICE C1rlwP:

PROFERtY INFpRddAT1ON
t.bCJißQNf OESCR7PTION

UNITED SHOPPING CENTER SION VARM
ESTATE P3+ESSEbr

TUTU PARK MAIS.

C'STßD, ST. can= VI A0821-
FISTED, ST. CROIX VI 00840
8T THOMAS,

COVERAGE INPORMATIQN

CQVirIZAG 8 *MOWN GFINSURANCE il000Cri!!LE

1) sZOr? FARM SL1IL[lIlrïG 6, 50i3 , 0T10

E'CiRtNxTi1TLs/8'I]CTtTREs 1,000,000
INVENTORY 2,500,000
EQGIPMENT 2,500,404
EI/RENTS 500,000

2) ESTATE MESSER BUILDING 8,000,000
¡

FURNITURE/FIXTURES 1,500,000
INVENTORY 3,000,000 '

EQUIPMENT 2,500,000
3)zTa7v PARK sOIWIfi[1REJFa7cTtiRES 1,000,000

INVENTORY 3,000,000
fIC111Oq tai CoslditfORs

EQUIPMENT
E/t REDITS

TDTITAL

2,500,000
400,000

34,900,000

ALL RISE INCLUDING FLOCD, E,aRTEQUAKE AIL THREE LOCATSOQNS . WIND ONLY ST. THOMAS
LrEDUCTTBLE $25,000 ALL OxTT-R PERm5 EXCaPS 2% TOTAL L?SUMEg VALt*ES EART??QCAF+E AND 5% WIND
COINSURANCE: 80's

CANCELLATION

THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD, SHOULD THE
POLICY SE YERMINATBD, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW V5 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES 10 THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT INTERET, IN
ACCOlDANCE 1MTH THE POL!CY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST
NILE ANp ApCR2 3 T

) - ( )
M6ATLIAGLë

LASS PAYEE

LOAN

a-

.T,OCITICNPx tNSURGly

%CGRD 27 (1/931# INS027

HAMD604052

=LeCtROHx LAsFR FORUB INC teO7,22

ORD CORPORATION 1443



,ANCE AGENCY, INC.

ta be Paid - Description

Check Number: 36065

Check Date: Jul 1, 2006

Duplicate

Check Amount: $379,645.33

Discount Taken Amount laid
379, 645.33

36065

UNITED CORPORATION D!B!A BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 101.606!216
PLAZA EXTRA CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821

4C & 40 ESTATE SION FARM
DATE

CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821 Jul 1, 2006
(340) 778 -6240

AMOUNT

Three Hundred Seventy -Nine Thousand Six Hundred Forty -Five and 33/100 Dd$lars $379,645.33

PAY
TO THE
ORDER
OF.

Memo:

INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
#7B PETER'S REST
ST. CROIX, VI 00822

ISURANCE RENEW STX & STT

11`03606511' 1:0 2 1 60 60 6 914: 058,0000658 L Llls

RI

HAM D604053



INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

#76 PETER'S REST
P 0 BOX 41?4 CHRISTIANSTED
ST CROIX »I 00822
Phone 3407734600
Fax 3407734190

Customer Receipt of Payment - AB

Received $379,645.33 as Check

From UNITED CORPORATION

on 08/03/2006 1:41 PM

By MARIA

FULL PMT. COMM. PROP. RIH

Reference Item Amount Applied

(NEW) PENDING

(REN) NF4426 -011

$307,717.32

$71,928 01

Prime Reporter

HAM D604054



AUG -01 -2006 TUE 12106 PSl Inter- -Ocan IlSUrance FAX NO. 34077341SD

FACSIMIId:: TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

P. 01 _

DTER-OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
#7B PETER'S REST SHOPPING CENTER

P.O. BOX 4134 CXIItISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX, U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 00S22
TEL: (340) 773-4600 * FAX: (340) 773-4190

E-MAIL: imterocean@vlpowerAet.net

TO: MR YUSUF
L FROM: SANDRA GUTIERREZ

DATE: 8/1/2006 TIME:

AT: UNITED CORP
FAX #: 775 5766
PHONE 4: 775 5646

TOTAL NtJ.MBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET;
(Tf you do not mceiye all Flues indicated. *ale ca111140) 773 -4600)

1 SUBJECT: PNITE D gQ1P

ÍMr. Yusuf

See attached proof of insurance for both the Tutu Park bldg and St. Croix bldgs and
I contents,

Thanks for renewing with us. As discussed, the Lloyds policy will run from 723 to 6/1/2007
I at a pro rated premium of 5306,997.

DO call if you have questions.

Regards,

L

Sandra

HAM D604055



AUG-01 -200B TUE 12:07 P!1 Inter -Ocean Insurance

INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

#7I8 PETER'S REST
P.O. BOX 4134 CHRIS' lANSTED
ST CROIX VI 00822
Phone. 3407734800
Fax. 34077541 90

elU To: UNITED CORPORATION
UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
P.0 BOX 763
C'STED, 8T CROIX VI 00821

V4 IWO*
NEW PROP IAUJK PENDING

=X PROP GTM PENDING

END PROP t.AT P!NDING

FAX X10, 3407734190
P. 03

Invoice
Inr '.ln-?! 46}1-r 40 °Eg g=

Coef2á Cada: 058700
AAes1CY Comae Maria

Today is the day we should win

HAMD604056

x7'**97?{_ II fil r.r.T'. .4 ti: ...`L'2'i L m 1. r rll 40i.,u
Policy Generated NEW - UNITEE? CORPORATion

GOVT lax - UNITED CORPORATION

LLOYDS PREMIUM TAX - UNITED CORPORATIC

V''.-1 ...'
5308,997.00

5720.32

$.00

(n^



MM-30-2007 WED 05:17 Pit Inter-Ocean Insurance FAX H0. 3407734190
P. 02/02

O

ACQRDN EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE DAM

0S/30/2O0:
THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEC .ESAFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY.

PRODUCER

INTER -OCEAN L SURANCE
#713 PETER'S RRST

ST. CROIX

i{ n r (340) 773 -4600 COMPANY

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDSAGENCY, INC.

VI 00822-
CODs: llu6 GßDe7

certGERfeifs 058700
INEUREO

UNITED CORPORATION
UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
P.O. BOX 763
C' STID, ST. CROIX VI 00820.-

LOAN KINDER POLICY NUYSER

VENDING
EFPEC1fvE DATE

06/01/2007

EXPIRATION DATE

06/01/1008
CONTINUED UNTIL
TERMINATEDIFCHECKED

TIYE REPLACES PRIOR wows DATEDi

/
PROPERTY INFORMATION
LDCAnommeacNurmm

UNITED SHOPPING CENTER sxON FARM
ESTATE ?LESSEN
TUO PARR MALL

C'STED, ST. CROIX VI 00821-
I"BTSD, ST. CROIX VI 00840
ST THOMAS,

COVERAGE U FORMATION

COVERAGEPERREVORME mow OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE

1) SION PARK BUILDING 8,500,000

FURNITURE /FIXTURES 1,000,000
INVENTORY 2,500,000

EQUIPMENT 2,500,000
BI /RENTS 500,000

2) ESTATE PLESSEN BUILDING 6,000,000

FURNITURE /FIXTURES 1,500,000

INVENTORY 3,000,000

EQUIPMENT 2,500,000

3)TuTU PARK FURNITURE /FIXTURES 1,000,000

INVENTORY 3,000,000

REMARKS Includin S aelal CandWonS
EQUIPMENT
E/I RENTS

TOTAL

2,500,000
400,000

34,900,000

ALL RISK INCLUDING FLOOD,EARTHQUAKE ALL TERRE LOCATIONS. WIND ONLY ST. THOMAS

DEDUCTIBLE: $25,000 ALL OTHER PERILS EXCEPT 2% TOTAL INSURED VALUES EARTHQUAKE AND 5% WIND

COINSURANCE: 80%

CANCELLATION

THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE

POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT INTEREST, IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR A$ REQUIRED BY LAW.
ADDITIONAL INTEREST
NAME AND ADORESE
{ ) 4 )

AUTHORIZED RE TIVE

CORO 27 (3/93)

- INS027 (01120ery

HAM D604057

ELECTRONIC LASER FORME. WC. -E5001337-0643

CORPORATION 1993



UNITED CORPORATION DIBIA PLAZA EXTRA

INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Item to be Paid - Description

Check Number:
Check Date:

42595

Jun 21, 2007

Duplicate
Check Amount: $326,300.00

Discount Taken Amount Paid

326, 300. DO

UNITED CORPORATION DiBIA
PLAZA EXTRA

4C & 4D ESTATE SION FARM
CHRISTIANSTED. VI 00821

(340) 776 -6240

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO

PAY
Three Hundred Twenty -Six Thousand Three Hundred and 00 /100 Dollars

TO THE
ORDER
OR INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

P.Q. BOX 4134 C'STED
ST. CROIX, VI 00822

Memo: UNITED CORP (POLICY RENEWAL)

111042S9S11' r:02L6066741: L9 Liu L4883011'

42595

101 -8971216 42595
DATE

Jun 21, 2007

AMOUNT

*****$326,300.00



JUN-21-2407 THU 04:31 PM Inter-Ocean Insurance

INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

*79 PETER'S REST
P,O, BOX 4134 CHRISTIANSTED
ST. CROIX VI 00822
Phone; 3407734600
Fax: 3407734190

Bin Tor UNITED CORPORATION
UNITED SHOPPING CENTER
P.O. BOX 763
C'STED, ST. CROIX VI 00821

FAX NO, 3407734190 P. 02 /02

Invoice

î.

Contact Cosa' 058700
Agency Contact Marie

' : l, . ..,y , f
.IÑ '{ktuN'_4`4' i.,.';,.. :. . u.íti 'rü..sbFi43an

6/21/2007 100 8/12/2007 9/112007 611/2008

flf .-y _ " v+l~ F r,'1: .R . .
REN PROP MUK INP009010N01 Poky Renewal - UNITED CORPORATION 9325,000.00

CTX PROP GTM INF00$1010N01 GOVT Tax - UNITED CORPORATION S1,300.00

END PROP LPT INFOO9010N01 LLOYDS PREMIUM TAX- UNITED CORPORATIC $.00

Today Is the day we should win

f

HAMD604059

' '.



INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

#7B PETER'S REST
P.O. BOX 4134 CHRISTIANSTED
ST. CROIX VI 00822
Phone: 3407734600
Fax: 3407734190

Customer Receipt of Payment - AB

Received $326,300.00 as Check

From UNITED CORPORATION

On 6/2212007 2:21 PM

By OMAIRA

CK#42695 MUK FULLPMT

Reference Item Amount Applied

(REN) INF0090101101 $326.300.00

Prime Reporter

HAMD604060
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NCG North America

A Division of NCG Professional Risks Ltd

INTER-OCEAN
AGENCY, INC.

Peters

INSURANCE
Shopping

RO. Box 224134
CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX, t.ne0t1

inleroceanOvtpö erne

Inter -Ocean Insurance Agency Inc
7B Peters Rest Shopping Center
Christiansted
St. Croix
US Virgin Islands,00820

For the attention of: Sandra Gutierrez

COVER NOTE
Dated: 02 June 2010

In accordance with your instructions we have effected the following cover. Please examine this document carefully and
notify us immediately if it is incorrect, or does no meet your requirements, or if the security is unacceptable

UNIQUE MARKET
REFERENCE: B1115NFM110111617

TYPE: ALL RISKS OF DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING FLOOD AND
EARTHQUAKE

INSURED: UNITED CORPORATION doing business as UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA and PLAZA
EXTRA. Including any and all Subsidiary, Companies, as now or hereafter constituted
for which the Assured has assumed the legal responsibility of insurance, as their
respective rights and interests may appear.

MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 763 Christiansted, St Croix, US Virgin Island 00821

PERIOD: From: 18 June 2010 at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named
Assured

INTEREST:

SUM INSURED:

DEDUCTIBLE:

HAMD604061

To: 1't June 2011 at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named
Assured

Buildings, Furniture and Fixtures, Equipment, Inventory, Business Income I Rents.

USD 41,900,000 any one loss occurrence and in the Annual Aggregate separately in
respect of Flood and Earthquake.

USD 25,000 any one loss occurrence other than in respect of Flood and earthquake which
2.00% of the Total Insured Values per Location, any one loss occurrence but 5.00% of
Total Insured Value per Location, any one loss occurrence in respect of Wired 1 Hail for St
Thomas Location only

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority
Registered office I 32 Lombard Street I London EC3V 9BQ

Lien ...,.,.. ,.,
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LOCATION INSURED:

CONDITIONS:

CHOICE OF LAW &
JURISDICTION:

PREMIUM:

PREMIUM PAYMNET
TERMS:

INSURER CONTRACT
DOCUMENTATION:

HAM D604062

Location 1
Sion Farm, Christiansted, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

Location 2
Estate Plessen, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

Location 3
26A Estate Charlotte Amalie, St Thomas, US Virgin Islands

LMA 3022 (Amended) including:
60 days Notice of Cancellation
Service of Suit Clause naming Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig
80% Co- Insurance.

Excluding Wind, Wind Driven Water and Hail in respect of Locations
Demolition and Increased Cost of Construction Extension.
NMA 2340 Land, Water and Air Exclusion, Seepage and/or Pollution
Exclusion and Debris Removal Endorsement
Loss Payees and/or Mortgagees and /or Additional Named Assureds
hereon as and where applicable as kept on tie by the Agent without
Underwriters hereon.
AR Mold exclusion.
NMA 2915 Electronic Data Endorsement B
Unintentional Errors and Omissions Clause
25% Min.mum Earned Premium Clause.
Preservation of Property Clause.
LMA 5092 -U S Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 as Amended
Clause
1L09410102 Exclusion of War, Military Action and Terrorism
Complaints Procedure Notice
Business Interruption Extension Clause. as attached,

Choice of law

Page 2 of 29

1 and 2 only.

and/or Contamination

automatically agreed
advice to

Not Purchased

All matters shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the substantive laws of the US Virgin
Islands

Choice of jurisdiction Subject to the provisions of the Service of Suit Clause
contained herein

USD 336,750 (for 100 %) per annum

PPC (TOR) 4/86 . 45days, as attached

This document details the contract terms entered into by the insurers and constitutes the
contract document

No further contract document will be issued other than endo, sements to note additions,
deletions and amendments.



INTER -OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
#7B PETER'S REST SHOPPING CENTER

P.O. BOX 4134 CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX, U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 00822
TEL: (340) 773 -4600 * FAX: (340) 773 -4190
E -MAIL: interocean @vipowernet.net

DATE: 11/22/2011

TO: United Corporation dba
United Shopping Plaza &
Plaza Extra
P.O. Box 763 - C'sted
St. Croix, VI 00821

Attn: Fahti Yusuf`

FROM: M. Nurse

RE: Commercial Property Policy #B1115P110016

We are pleased to enclose herewith the original above -referenced policy for your
files.

Coverage under this policy was effected in accordance with your instructions and
we have verified the policy to be accurate. We do, however, suggest you review
the policy to make yourself aware of its coverage and conditions. Should you
find something incorrect or inaccurate, please let us know at once.

There maybe other important coverages that are missing from your insurance
portfolio eg. Errors and Ommissions, Employers Practices. Directors and
Officers. Please be sure to talk with our representative about your needs.

Feel free to contact us at anytime with questions or comments concerning this or
any other insurance carried by you. We also thank you for allowing our office to
service your insurance needs.

HAM D604063
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POLICY NUMBER: P110016 Page 1

UNIQUE MARKET
REFERENCE: B1115P110016

TYPE: ALL RISKS OF DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING FLOOD
AND EARTHQUAKE.

INSURED: UNITED CORPORATION doing business as UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA and
PLAZA EXTRA. Including any and all Subsidiary, Companies, as now or
hereafter constituted for which the Assured has assumed the legal
responsibility of insurance, as their respective rights and interests may appear.

MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 783. Christiansted, St Croix, US Virgin Island 00821

PERIOD: From: 'lit June 2011 at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named
Assured

To: 1 `t June 2012 at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named
Assured

INTEREST: Buildings, Furniture and Fixtures, Equipment, Inventory, Business income 1 Rents.

SUM INSURED: USD 41,900,000 any one loss occurrence and in the Annual Aggregate
separately in respect of Flood and Earthquake.

DEDUCTIBLE: USD 25,000 any one loss occurrence other than in respect of Flood and
earthquake which 2.00% of the Total Insured Values per Location, any one loss
occurrence but 5.00% of Total Insured Value per Location, any one loss
occurrence in respect of Wind I Hail for St Thomas Location only.

LOCATION INSURED: Location 1
Sion Farm, Christiansted, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

CONDITIONS:

HAM D604064

Location 2
Estate Plessen, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

Location 3
26A Estate Charlotte Amalie, St Thomas, US Virgin Islands

LMA 3022 (Amended) including:
60 days Notice of Cancellation
Service of Suit Clause naming Dudley, Topper and Feuerzelg.
80% Co- Insurance.

Excluding Wind, Wind Driven Water and Hail in respect of Locations 1 and 2 only.
Demolition and Increased Cost of Construction Extension.
NMA 2340 Land, Water and Air Exclusion, Seepage and/or Pollution and/or
Contamination Exclusion and Debris Removal Endorsement.
Loss Payees and /or Mortgagees and/or Additional Named Assureds automata
agreed hereon as and where applicable as kept on file by the Agent, without

s
1
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POLICY NUMBER: P110016 Page 2

CHOICE OF LAW &
JURISDICTION:

PREMIUM:

PREMIUM PAYMNET
TERMS:

INSURER CONTRACT
DOCUMENTATION:

HAM D604065

advice to Underwriters hereon.
AR Mold exclusion.
NMA 2915 Electronic Data Endorsement B.
Unintentional Errors and Omissions Clause.
25% Minimum Earned Premium Clause.
Preservation of Property Clause.
LMA 5092 - U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 as Amended Not
Purchased Clause.
IL09410102 Exclusion of War, Military Action and Terrorism.
Complaints Procedure Notice.
Business Interruption Extension Clause, as attached.

Choice of law:

Choice of jurisdiction:

All matters shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the substantive laws of the US. Virgin
Islands.

Subject to the provisions of the Service of Suit Clause
contained herein.

USD 370,000 (for 100%) per annum

PPC (TOR) 4/86 - 45days, as attached.

This document details the contract terms entered into by the Insurers and
constitutes the contract document.

No further contract document will be issued other than endorsements to note
additions, deletions and amendments.



OXF 1115

POLICY NUMBER: P110016

INFORMATION:

Author' yid Sonolu1R

HAM D604066

O4ord
SURABROKERS LIS,

Total Insured Values

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

Buildings USD 21,500,000
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 7,500,000
USD 8,500,000
USD 3,500,000
USD 900,000

Total USD 41,900,000

Location 1 (Christiansted?

Buildings USD 10,000,000
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 2,500,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 1,000,000
USD 500,000

Total USD 16,500,000

Location (Frederikstedi

Buildings
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 7,000,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 3,000,000
USD 1,500,000

NIL

Total USD 14,000,000

Location 3 (St Thomas)

Buildings
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Loss of Rents

USD 4,500,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 3,000,000
USD 1,000,000
USD 400,000

Total USD 11,400,000

Page 3



UNITED CORPORATION DB /A PLAZA EXTRA
INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. Check Number:

Check Date:
65537

Jun 5, 2012

Check Amount: $371,490.00

Item to be Paid - Description Discount Taken
Liability insurance

65537

Amount Paid
371,490.00

UNITED CORPORATION D/B/A
PLAZA EXTRA

4C & 40 ESTATE SION FARM
CHRISTIANSTED, Vt 00821

(340) 778 -6240 (340) 719 -1870

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO 65537
101 -667(218

DATE

Sun 6, 2012

AMOUNT

* * ** *$371,490.00
Three Hundred Seventy -One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety and 00 /100 Dollars

PAY I :I
TO THE
ORDER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
OFD 7B PETERS REST SHOPPING CENTER

CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00822 -4134

Ji

/

Memo: COMER. PROPETY RENEW 6/12-6/13
. 3tGNATURf;

00"065537nÌ 40 2 16066 741: 19 L 18 14883011'

HAMD604067



United Corporation Dba United
United Shopping Center
P.O. Box 763 - C'sted
St. Croix, VI 00821

hopping Center & Plaza Superm

+rati -v
United Corporation Dha United
Shopping Center & Plaza

4646

ÿ ',-,,, 06/01/2012

'ç -`r.
Employee DEFREP

1oí1

CLoonler United Corporation Dba United Shopping Center & Plaza Supermarket
+-rw rF.,L } ^ . r_?-. sF-'P!7 . r o-rY J,í=1 ?wYíY i: [°.°'?:t': R

._._.5s..*..c
Kf4?r'"?iJJrti

-
° aFs,; !`"'li°fi '-ü.c a'. . _ C_.w.. "1n

22224 06.'01/2012 Renew policy

1 Policy #P120016 06/01/2012 06/01/2013
Certain Underwriters at Lloyds
Commercial Property - Renew polity
Govt Tax - Renew po icy
Due Date 6/1/2012

Inter Ocean Insurance Agency, Inc.
78 Peter's Rest Shopping Ctr
C'stad, St. Croix. VI 00820

(340)773 -4600

infostx@nteroceaninsurance com

370 000 00
i 490 00

L__

K -
371.490.00

HAM D604068
L
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 1

UNIQUE MARKET
REFERENCE: B1115P140016

TYPE: ALL RISKS OF DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING FLOOD
AND EARTHQUAKE.

INSURED:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PERIOD:

UNITED CORPORATION doing business as UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA and
PLAZA EXTRA. Including any and all Subsidiary, Companies, as now or
hereafter constituted for which the Assured has assumed the legal
responsibility of insurance, as their respective rights and interests may appear.

PO Box 763 Christiansted, St Croix, US V rgin Island 00821

From 1
at June 2014 at 12.01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named

Assured.

To: 1S' June 2015 at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time at the Address of the Named
Assured.

INTEREST: Buildings, Furniture and Fixtures, Equipment, Inventory, Business Income I Rents.

SUM INSURED: USD 41,900,000 any one loss occurrence and In the Annual Aggregate
separately in respect of Flood and Earthquake.

DEDUCTIBLE: USD 25,000 any one loss occurrence other than in respect of Flood and
Earthquake which 2% of the Total insured Values per Location, any one loss
occurrence but 5% of Total Insured Value per Location, any one loss occurrence
in respect of Wind I Hail for St Thomas Location only.

LOCATION INSURED: Location 1
Sion Farm, Christiansted, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

CONDITIONS:

HAMD604069

Location 2
Estate Plessen, St Croix, US Virgin Islands

Location 3
26A Estate Charlotte Amalie, St Thomas, US Virgin Islands

LMA 3022 (Amended) including:
60 days Notice of Cancellation
Service of Suit Clause naming Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig.
80% Co-Insurance.

Excluding Wind, Wind Driven Water and Hail in respect of Locations I and 2 only.
Period of indemnity in respect of Business Interruption: 12 months limited to 1/12
monthly.

Contamination Exclusion and Debris Removal Endorsement.

Demolition and Increased Cost of Construction Extension.
NMA 2340 Land, Water and Air Exclusion, Seepage and /or Pollution andL



OXF 1115
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 2

Loss Payees and/or Mortgagees and/or Additional Named Assureds automatically
agreed hereon as and where applicable as kept on file by the Agent, without
advice to Underwriters hereon.
AR Mold exclusion.
NMA 2915 Electronic Data Endorsement B.
Unintentional Errors and Omissions Clause.
250/D Minimum Earned Premium Clause.
Preservation of Property Clause.
LMA 5092 - U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 as Amended Not
Purchased Clause.
IL09410102 Exclusion of War, Military Action and Terrorism.
Complaints Procedure Notice.
LMA 5039 - Business Interruption Extension Clause, as attached.
LMA 3100 - Sanction Limitation and Exclusion Clause, as attached.

CHOICE OF LAW & Choice of law: All matters shall be governed by and construed in
JURISDICTION: accordance with the substantive laws of the US. Virgin

Islands.

Choice of jurisdiction: Subject to the provisions of the Servic= of Suit lause
contained herein.

PREMIUM: USD Mr 00 0 (for 100 %) per annum

PREMIUM PAYMENT
TERMS: PPC (TOR) 4/86 - 45days, as attached.

INSURER CONTRACT This document details the contract terms entered into ., Insurers and
DOCUMENTATION: constitutes the contract document.

HAM D604070

No further contract document will be issued other than endorsements to note
additions, deletions and amendments.
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 3

INFORMATION: SCHEDULE 9F VALUES

Total Insured Values,

Buildings USD 21,500,000
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 7,500,000
USD 8,500,000
USD 3,500,000
USD 900,000

Total USD 41,900,000

Location 1 (Christiansted]

Buildings USD 10,000,000
Equipment
inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 2,500,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 1,000,000
USD 500,000

Total USD 16,500,000

Location 2 (Frederiksted)

Buildings
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Business Income

USD 7,000,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 3,000,000
USD 1,500,000

NIL

Total USD 14,000,000

Location 3 (St Thomas]

Buildings
Equipment
Inventory
Furniture and Fixtures
Loss of Rents

USD 4,500,000
USD 2,500,000
USD 3,000,000
USD 1,000,000
USD 400,000

Total USD 11,400,000

A d

HAM D604071
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 4

Occupancy

Supermarkets, Shopping Centre, offices, shoe store, clothing stores, furniture
stores, laundromal, restaurant, dells.
3 Locations_

Construction and Protectl9ns

Reinforced Concrete block construction
Location 1: Built 1986. improvements in 1995 including wiring and roofing.
Location 2: Built 2000.
Location 3. Built 1970 Roof improvements 1995.

Location 1: Smoke Detectors (Sprinklers - supermarket only)
Location 2: Sprinklered.
Location 3: Sprinklered, Smoke detectors, Extinguishers

Loss History

September 1995 USD 4,625,614 Hurricane Marilyn
The roof was replaced by Seal -Dry. Single ply roofing systems_

January 2005 USD 3,270.57 Fire (incurred fees only).

No other losses past 15 years.

ET
HAM D604072
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 5

SECURITY DETAILS

INSURER'S LIABILITY: INSURERS LIABILITY CLAUSE

Insurer's liability several not joint

The liability of a insurer under this contract is several and not joint with other
insurers party to this contract. A insurer is liable only for the proportion of
liability It has underwritten. A insurer is not jointly liable for the proportion of
liability underwritten by any other insurer. Nor is a insurer otherwise
responsible for any liability of any other insurer that may underwrite this
contract.

The proportion of liability under this contract underwritten by a Insurer (or, in
the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, the total of the proportions underwritten by all
the members of the syndicate taken together) is shown next to its stamp. This
is subject always to the provision concerning "signing" below.

In the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, each member of the syndicate (rather than
the syndicate itself) Is a insurer. Each member has underwritten a proportion of
the total shown for the syndicate (that total itself being the total of the
proportions underwritten by all the members of the syndicate taken together).
The liability of each member of the syndicate is several and not joint with other
members. A member Is liable only for that member's proportion. A member is
not jointly liable for any other member's proportion. Nor Is any member
otherwise responsible for any liability of any other insurer that may underwrite
this contract. The business address of each member is Lloyd's, One Lime
Street, London EC3M 71-IA. The identity of each member of a Lloyd's
syndicate and their respective proportion may be obtained by writing to Market
Services, Lloyd's, at the above address.

Proportion of liability

Unless there is "signing" (see below), the proportion of liability under this
contract underwritten by each insurer (or, In the case of a Lloyd's syndicate,
the total of the proportions underwritten by all the members of the syndicate
taken together) is shown next to its stamp and is referred to as its "written line -.

Where this contract permits, written lines, or certain written lines, may be
adjusted ( "signed "). In that case a schedule is to be appended to this contract
to show the definitive proportion of liability under this contract underwritten by
each insurer (or, in the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, the total of the proportions
underwritten by all the members of the syndicate taken together). A definitive
proportion (or, in the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, the total of the proportions
underwritten by all the members of a Lloyd's syndicate taken together) is
referred to as a 'signed line ". The signed lines shown in the schedule will
prevail over the written lines unless a proven error in calculation has occurred.

Although reference is made at various points in this clause to "this con -et' in
the singular, where the circumstances so require this should be -.d -- a
reference to contracts in the plural.

HAM D604073
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POLICY NUMBER: B1115P140016 Page 6

ORDER HEREON: 100% of 100%

SIGNING In the event that the written lines hereon exceed 100% of the order, any lines
PROVISIONS: written "to stand" will be allocated in full and all other lines will be signed down

in equal proportions so that the aggregate signed lines are equal to 100% of
the order without further agreement of any of the insurers.

BASIS OF WRITTEN
LINES:

BASIS OF SIGNED LINES:

HAM D604074

However:

a) in the event that the placement of the order is not completed by the
commencement date of the period of insurance then all lines written by
that date will be signed in full,

b) the signed lines resulting from the application of the above provisions can
be varied, before or after the commencement date of the period of
Insurance, by the documented agreement of the insured and all insurers
whose lines are to be varied. The variation to the contracts will take effect
only when all such Insurers have agreed, with the resulting variation in
signed lines commencing from the date set out in that agreement.

Percentage of whole

Percentage of whole
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INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC.

Item to be Paid - Description
RENEW. RENEWAL 2014 -2015 INSURANCE POLICY

V MTV-r

Check Number:
Check Date:

69434

May 20, 2014

Check Amount: $334,665.00
Discount Taken Amount Paid

334,665.00

UNITED CORPORATION D18 /A
PLAZA EXTRA

4C 8 4D ESTATE SION FARM
CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821

(340) 778 -6240 (340) 719 -1870

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO 69434
101 -667/216

Three Hundred Thirty -Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty -Five and 00 /100 Dollars

PAY
TO THE
ORDER
OF:

INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC.
7B PETERS REST SHOPPING CENTER
CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00822 -4134

Memo: RENEWAL 2014 -2015 INS.

DATE

May 20, 2014

AMOUNT

* * ** *$334,665.00

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

AUTHOR! -°qtr NATURE

0106943411' I:0 2 L606674g L9 LI» L488301I'

UNITED CORPORATION D/BIA PLAZA EXTRA

I-41NdV1E34664075

69434

51AE325I39218



5413114 at 13:11:58.12 Page: 1

United Corporation East
Cash Requirements
As of Jun 30, 2014

Filter Criteria includes: 1) IDs from INTER OCEAN to INTER OCEAN; 2) Invoices Due (no discount available). Report order is by ID. Report is printed in
Detail Format.

Vendor ID Invoice /CM # Date Date D Amount Du Disc Amt Ag
Vendor

INTER OCEAN RENEW. 2014 -2015 5/20/1 6/19/14 334,665.00
INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC.

INTER OCEAN 334,665.00
INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC.

Report Total 334,665.00

HAM D604076
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Inter Ocean Insurance Agency

#7B Peters Rest Shopping Center

C'sted, St. Croix V.1. 00820

340 773 -4600

Property Quote Sheet

Date: May 19, 2014

Renewal Date: 06/01/2014

Client: UNITED CORPORATION dba UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA AND PLAZA EXTRA

Location 1: SION FARM, CHRISTIANSTED VIRGIN ISLANDS

Location 2 : ESTATE PLESSEN, ST CROIX, VIRGIN ISLANDS

Location 3: 26A ESTATE CHARLOTTE AMALIE, ST THOMAS US VIRGIN ISLANDS

Policy Type: COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Insurance Company: CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDS

Perils Covered: ALL RISKS OF DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING FLOOD AND EARTHQUAKE

Deductibles: SEE ATTACHED QUOTE

Coinsurance: 80%

Coverage: SEE ATTACHED QUOTE

F'ITFRED
Premium: $334,665.00 \ frk-

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT BUILDING COSTS HAVE INCREASED IN THE TERRITORY. PLEASE REVIEW YOUR

COVERAGE VALUES TO DETERMINE IF YOU ARE INSURED FOR ADEQUATE VALUES AND THUS NOT

SUBJECT TO A COINSURANCE PENALTY AT TIME OF CLAIM.

QUOTE SUBJECT TO SINAI. UNDERWRITING

`J' INSURED SIGNATURE:

HAM D604077
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